

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE SCHERING-PLOUGH
CORPORATION / ENHANCE
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 08-397 (DMC) (JAD)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**

Salvatore J. Graziano
Adam H. Wierzbowski
Laura H. Gundersheim
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 554-1400

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs Arkansas Teacher
Retirement System, Public Employees'
Retirement System of Mississippi, Louisiana
Municipal Police Employees' Retirement
System and Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Jonathan M. Plasse
Christopher J. McDonald
Stephen W. Tountas
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 907-0700

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff
Massachusetts Pension Reserves
Investment Management Board and
Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
Donald A. Ecklund
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Tel: (973) 994-1700

Liaison Counsel for the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE REACTION OF THE CLASS STRONGLY SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSE AWARDS.....	2
II. THE OBJECTIONS SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	5
A. The Ieni Objection to the Settlement	5
B. The Zeitz Objection to the Plan of Allocation	9
C. The “Turkish” Objection to the Attorneys’ Fee Request.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)	5
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , No. 05-232, 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	7
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 248 Fed. App’x 579 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>In re Genta Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-2123, 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008)	4
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	3
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2011 WL 3792825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011)	14
<i>In re Lucent Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-621 (JAP), 2003 WL 25488396 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2003).....	7
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	4

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008).....10, 11

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484(JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)10

Plymouth County Contributory Ret. Sys. v. Hassan,
No. 08-cv-1022, 2012 WL 664827 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2012).....4

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997), *aff'd*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....3

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1999).....6

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-cv-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2013)4

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01-CV-0829 (KSH/MF), 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009).....6

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....10

Stoetzner v. U. S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)3

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)11

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2314

15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1(a)(7), 78u-4(a)(7).....6
